
Members of the public are welcome to view this meeting and receive information 
about it.   
 

North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the 
information you need.  We are able to provide our documents in alternative 
formats including Braille, audiotape, large print and alternative languages.   
 

For further information please call 0191 643 5359. 
 

 
 

 

Planning 
Committee 

 
20 April 2021 
 
To be held on Tuesday, 27 April 2021 commencing at 10.00 am. 
This meeting will be conducted using video conferencing technology and streamed live 
on the Council's YouTube channel.  
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

2.   Appointment of substitutes 
 
To be informed of the appointment of any substitute members for the 
meeting. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
 
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation from the requirement 
to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have 
been granted to you in respect of any matters appearing on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 March 2021. 
 
 
 
 
 

5 - 8 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 

 

 

5.   Planning Officer Reports 
 
To receive the attached guidance to members in determining planning 
applications and to give consideration to the planning applications listed 
in the following agenda items. 
 
 

9 - 14 

6.   21/00029/FUL, Unicorn House, Stephenson Street, North Shields 
 
To consider a full planning application from North Tyneside Council for 
the creation of 28 units (Use Class C3) comprising of 22 town houses 
and 6 apartments, together with vehicle parking and associated works. 
 
 

15 - 48 

7.   20/01741/FUL, Plot 11, The Silverlink North, Cobalt Business Park 
 
To consider a full planning application from BP Oil Ltd & Highbridge 
Business Park Ltd for the erection of a petrol filling station (Sui Generis) 
with associated retail kiosk (Use Class E) and drive-thru coffee shop 
(Use Class E) with associated car parking, service arrangements, 
landscaping and access including the provision of a new roundabout. 
 

49 - 
114 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 
 

Members of the Planning Committee:  
 

Councillor Ken Barrie Councillor Trish Brady (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Brian Burdis Councillor Linda Darke 
Councillor Sandra Graham Councillor Muriel Green 
Councillor Frank Lott (Chair) Councillor Paul Richardson 
Councillor Willie Samuel Councillor John Stirling 
Councillor Frances Weetman  



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday, 16 March 2021 

 
Present:  Councillor F Lott (Chair) 

  Councillors K Barrie, T Brady, L Darke, S Graham, 
M Green, T Mulvenna, P Richardson and W Samuel 

 
Apologies:  Councillors B Burdis and J Stirling 

 
 
PQ135/20 Appointment of substitutes 

 
Pursuant to the Council's Constitution the appointment of the following substitute members 
was reported: 
Councillor T Mulvenna for Councillor B Burdis 
 
 
PQ136/20 Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor T Brady stated that planning application 20//01181/FUL, Centurion Park Golf 
Club, was located within Northumberland Ward, the ward she represented. In this capacity 
she had received representations from residents relating to the application but she had not 
predetermined the matter and would consider it with an open mind. 
 
 
PQ137/20 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2021 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
 
PQ138/20 Planning Officer Reports 

 
The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when 
determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the planning applications 
listed in the following minutes. 
 
 
PQ139/20 20/02419/FUL, Hadrian Yard A B & C, Hadrian Way, Wallsend 

 
It was reported that on 11 March 2021 the applicants had notified the Authority of their 
decision to withdraw this application. The applicants had submitted a new application which, 
subject to validation, would be a matter for further consultation and determination. 
 
 
PQ140/20 20/01181/FUL, Centurion Park Golf Club, Rheydt Avenue, Wallsend 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an addendum 
circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning application from Harrison Golf 
and Leisure Newcastle Ltd for for construction of a driving range with associated parking, 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
Tuesday, 16 March 2021 

including ancillary sports bar/restaurant, pro shop, golf academy, golf club changing 
facilities, and function rooms, creation of a new vehicular access and reconfiguration of 
Wallsend Golf Course.  
 
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to: 

a) the location of the proposed access from West Street and its impact on the amenity 
of nearby residents and the local highway network; 

b) the evidence presented by the applicants to demonstrate that the height of the 
proposed fencing around the driving range would be more than sufficient to prevent 
golf balls landing on the Coast Road; 

c) the revised orientation of the driving range and the revised measures to mitigate 
against the loss of established woodland and wildlife habitat which would result in a 
net gain in habitat units and hedgerow units; and 

d) the economic benefits of the proposed development for the Wallsend and 
surrounding area.  

  
Resolved that the application be permitted subject to the conditions set out in the planning 

[...]
 of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee considered: 

a) the conditions attached to the outline planning permission in relation to contaminated 
land and gas protection; 

b) the amendments made to the proposed cycle paths during the application process to 
address the concerns raised by Northumbria Police; and 

c) the location and nature of the affordable housing units within the site. 
  
Resolved that the application be permitted subject to the conditions set out in the planning 
officers report and the addendum to the report. 
 
 

Page 7



 

4 
Tuesday, 16 March 2021 

(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
reserved matters were acceptable in terms of layout, scale, appearance and landscaping.) 
 
 
PQ144/20 20/02057/FULH, 6 Eastfield Terrace, Benton 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an addendum 
circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full householder planning application from 
Modo Bloc for a two storey extension to the east of the property and single storey extension 
to the south. 
 
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. It was reported that following an amendment to the application to remove 
a glazed link from the northern elevation of the two storey extension, the proposed condition 
no. 5 set out in the report was no longer considered necessary.   
  
Resolved that the application be permitted subject to the conditions numbered 1 to 4 and 6 
as set out in the planning officers report. 
 
(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy F
[...]
r recommendation. 

Page 12



PLANNING APPLICATION REPORTS 
CONTENTS 

 
6 21/00029/FUL  Tynemouth  
  

Unicorn House Stephenson Street North Shields Tyne And Wear NE30 1BB  
  
 
7 20/01741/FUL  Valley  
  

Plot 11 The Silverlink North Cobalt Business Park West Allotment 
NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE   

  
 
 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
Application 
No: 

21/00029/FUL Author: Rebecca Andison 

Date valid: 6 January 2021 : 0191 643 6321 
Target 
decision date: 

7 April 2021 Ward: Tynemouth 

 
Application type: full planning application 
 
Location: Unicorn House, Stephenson Street, North Shields, Tyne And 
Wear, NE30 1BB 
 
Proposal: Creation of 28 units (Use Class C3) comprising of 22 town 
houses and 6 apartments, together with vehicle parking and associated 
works (AMENDED PLANS)  
 
Applicant: North Tyneside Council, North Tyneside Council Quadrant East (2nd 
Floor) Cobalt Business Park North Shields NE27 0BY 
 
Agent: IDPartnership, Grace Paul St Jude's Barker Street Shieldfield Newcastle 
Upon Tyne NE2 1AS 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
The Committee is recommended to indicate that it is minded to grant this 
application and  
 
a) authorise the Head of Housing, Environment and Leisure to determine 

the application subject to the conditions set out below and the addition, 
omission or amendment of any other conditions considered necessary 
and the completion of an agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 to secure the following: 

Affordable housing: 25% - 7 units 
Ecology and Biodiversity: £2,5460 
Allotments: £3,629.12  
Equipped play: £19,600 
Parks and greenspace: £14,909 
Primary education: £75,000 (6 additional primary aged pupils) 
Employment and Training: 1 apprenticeship or £7,000 per 
apprenticeship or a mix of both 
Coastal Mitigation: £9,436 towards the Coastal Mitigation Scheme. 

 
b) authorise the Head of Law and Governance and the Head of 

Environment, Housing and Leisure to undertake 
[...]
e: 
a. The development or expansion of education facilities to meet any identified 
shortfall in capacity arising as a result of the development; and/or, 
b. Provision of specific training and/or apprenticeships that: 
i. Are related to the proposed development; or, 

Page 27



 

ii. Support priorities for improving skills in the advanced engineering, 
manufacturing and the off-shore, marine and renewables sector where relevant 
to the development. 
 
13.21 The Council’s adopted SPD on Planning Obligations (2018) states that the 
Council takes a robust stance in relation to ensuring new development 
appropriately mitigates its impact on the physical, social and economic 
infrastructure of North Tyneside.  Notwithstanding that, planning obligations 
should not place unreasonable demands upon developers, particularly in relation 
to the impact upon the economic viability of development.  The Council will 
consider and engage with the applicants to identify appropriate solutions where 
matters of viability arise and require negotiation. 
 
13.22 The following contributions have been requested by service areas and 
agreed by the applicant: 
 
Affordable housing: 25% - 7 units 
Ecology and Biodiversity: £2,5460 
Allotments: £3,629.12  
Equipped play: £19,600 
Parks and greenspace: £14,909 
Primary education: £75,000 (6 additional primary aged pupils) 
Employment and Training: 1 apprenticeship or £7,000 per apprenticeship or a 
mix of both 
Coastal Mitigation: £9,436 towards the Coastal Mitigation Scheme. 
 
13.23 These contributions are considered necessary, directly related to the 
development and fairly and reasonable relate in scale and kind to the 
development and therefore comply with the CIL Regulations. 
 
13.24 A CIL payment will be required. 
 
13.25 Local Financial Considerations 
13.24 Local financial considerations are defined as a grant or other financial 
assistance that has been, that will or that could be provided to a relevant 
authority by the Ministe
[...]
.  Members need to 
consider the impacts of the proposed development as set out in paragraph 1.0 of 
this report. It is officer advice that the development is acceptable in terms of its 
impact on residential amenity, the highway network, existing landscape features 
and biodiversity and its overall design and appearance.  
 
14.4 Approval is recommended, subject to conditions and securing the requested 
financial contributions via a S106 Agreement.   
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
The Committee is recommended to indicate that it is minded to grant this 
application and  
 
a) authorise the Head of Housing, Environment and Leisure to determine 

the application subject to the conditions set out below and the addition, 
omission or amendment of any other conditions considered necessary 
and the completion of an agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 to secure the following: 

Affordable housing: 25% - 7 units 
Ecology and Biodiversity: £2,5460 
Allotments: £3,629.12  
Equipped play: £19,600 
Parks and greenspace: £14,909 
Primary education: £75,000 (6 additional primary aged pupils) 
Employment and Training: 1 apprenticeship or £7,000 per 
apprenticeship or a mix of both 
Coastal Mitigation: £9,436 towards the Coastal Mitigation Scheme. 

 
b) authorise the Head of Law and Governance and the Head of 

Environment, Housing and Leisure to undertake all necessary 
procedures under Section 278 of the Highways Act 1980 to secure the 
following highway improvements:  

New car park accesses 
Individual footway crossings 

Page 29



 

Upgrade of footpaths abutting the site 
Associated street lighting 
Associated drainage 
Associated road markings 
Associated Traffic Regulation Orders 
Associated street furniture & signage 

 
 
Conditions/Reasons 
 
1.    The development to which the permission relates shall be carried out in 
complete accordance with the following approved plans and specifications. 
         - Application form 
         - Site loc
[...]
ehicles to draw off and turn clear of the highway 
thereby avoiding the need to reverse onto the public highway having regard to 
policy DM7.4 of the North Tyneside Local Plan (2017). 
 
7.    No part of the development shall be occupied until the new means of access 
has been sited and laid out in accordance with the approved drawing. 
         Reason: To enable vehicles to draw off and turn clear of the highway 
thereby avoiding the need to reverse onto the public highway having regard to 
policy DM7.4 of the North Tyneside Local Plan (2017). 
 
8.    The development shall not be occupied until a scheme for the following off-
site highway works has been submitted to and approved by in writing the Local 
Planning Authority: 
         New car park accesses 
         Individual footway crossings 
         Upgrade of footpaths abutting the site 
         Associated street lighting 
         Associated drainage 
         Associated road markings 
         Associated Traffic Regulation Orders 
         Associated street furniture & signage 
         The scheme shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details 
and retained thereafter. 
         Reason: In order to minimise danger, obstruction and inconvenience to 
users of the highway and of the access having regard to policy DM7.4 of the 
North Tyneside Local Plan (2017). 
 
9.    The development shall be implemented in line with the drainage scheme 
contained within the submitted document entitled "Surface Water Drainage 
Assessment" dated "December 2020". The drainage scheme shall ensure that 
foul flows discharge to the combined sewer at manhole 6506 and ensure that 
surface water discharges to the combined sewer at manhole 6506. The surface 
water discharge rate shall not exceed the available capacity of 20l/sec that has 
been identified in this sewer. Prior to commencement of the development, a 
detailed scheme for the disposal surface water, to include the final surface water 
discharge rate shall be s
[...]
(Use Class E) with 
associated car parking, service arrangements, landscaping and access 
including the provision of a new roundabout (Additional information 
submitted 17.12.2020)  
 
Applicant: BP Oil UK Ltd & Highbridge Business Park Ltd, C/o Agent      
 
Agent: Lichfields, Mr Robert Dibden The St Nicholas Building  St Nicholas Street  
Newcastle Upon Tyne  NE1 1RF 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
The Committee is recommended to indicate that it is minded to approve the 
application and  
 
a) authorise the Head of Environment, Housing and Leisure to determine 
the application subject to: 

i. the conditions set out below and the amendment to, addition or 
omission of any other condition considered necessary; 

ii. the applicant entering into a legal agreement under Section 106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure the following: 

• Travel Plan monitoring fee £1, 250.00 (£250.00 per annum) 

• £18, 750.00 ecology and biodiversity: towards mitigating the 
impacts on the Local Wildlife Site.  

 
b) authorise that the Head of Law and Governance and the Head of 
Environment, Housing and Leisure to undertake all necessary procedures 
under Section 278 of the Highways Act 1980 to secure the following 
highways improvements:  
Provision of roundabout new accesses 
Improved footpath links 
Associated street lighting 
Associated drainage 
Associated road markings 
Associated Traffic Regulation Orders 
Associated street furniture & signage 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



 

 
c) authorise that the Head of Law and Governance and the Head of 
Environment, Housing and Leisure to undertake all necessary procedures 
under Section 247 and 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to 
formally close all roads and footpaths within the site that are no longer 
required. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1.0  Summary Of Key Issues & Conclusions 
 
The main issues for Members to consider in this case are: 
-Principle of the development, 
-Impact on the amenity of surrounding occupiers and bu
[...]
the uses proposed would be compatible with the neighbouring uses to 
the west of The Silverlink North and further south on Cobalt Business Park.  
 
8.16 The site is designated as available employment land under Policy S2.2 of 
the LP. The site is located on the northern edge of the wider business park; sited 
on a corner plot adjacent to the local highway network (A191 and The Silverlink 
North). Whilst it would be preferable to retain this site for future employment uses 
as set out in Policy DM2.3, this site has been available for over 20 years with no 
employment development coming forward and the applicant suggests there is no 
indication of any interest in the immediate future.  
 
8.17 The employment land to be lost because of this development, approximately 
2ha, is relatively small in comparison to the overall land allocated for employment 
land (150ha). The applicant has advised that this would equate to less than 
approximately 2% of the total available employment land over the plan period. On 
top of this available employment land, the Council has identified a further 30ha of 
land as reserve employment sites of which this site is part of. It is the view of 
officers, that this is not an excessive reduction in the supply of land for 
development of employment uses, considering the overall amount, range and 
choice available for the remainder of the plan period. This development would not 
result in an unacceptable loss of operational businesses and jobs as the land is 
currently vacant. Consideration must also be given to the fact that this 
development would generate employment opportunities during construction and 
post construction. These employment opportunities tie in with the aims of the 
NPPF. On balance, the loss of employment to retail development would be in 
accordance with the criteria set out in Policy DM2.3. The criteria set out in Policy 
DM2.3 relating to impacts on neighbouring properties and businesses is 
considered in the latter secti
[...]
ed to pay the requested Travel Plan Monitoring Fee 
and a financial contribution towards mitigating the impacts of the proposed 
development on the adjacent Local Wildlife Site (LWS). These contributions are 
considered necessary and directly related to the development. A condition is 
recommended to secure employment and training. As such, the development 
complies with the CIL Regulations, the NPPF and LP polices.  
 

Page 67



 

12.46 This development is CIL liable.  
 
13.0 Local Financial Considerations 
13.1 Local financial considerations are defined as a grant or other financial 
assistance that has been, that will or that could be provided to a relevant 
authority by the Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes Bonus payments) or 
sums that a relevant authority has received, or will or could receive in payment of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy.  The proposal would result in additional 
business rates being received by the council and this is a benefit of the proposal.     
 
14.0 Conclusion 
14.1 Members need to determine whether the proposed development is 
acceptable in terms of the principle of the development, its impact on amenity, its 
impact on the character and appearance of the area and all other issues 
including its impact on highways, flood risk, biodiversity, archaeology and ground 
conditions. It is the view of officers that the proposed development is acceptable. 
As such, officers consider that the proposed development does accord with 
national and local planning policies. Approval is recommended.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
The Committee is recommended to indicate that it is minded to approve the 
application and  
 
a) authorise the Head of Environment, Housing and Leisure to determine 
the application subject to: 
iii. the conditions set out below and the amendment to, addition or 

omission of any other condition considered necessary; 
iv. the applicant entering into a legal agreement under Section 106 of 

the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure the following: 

• Travel Plan monitoring fee £1, 250.00 (£250.00 per annum) 

• £18, 750.00 ecology and biodiversity: towards mitigating the 
impacts on the Local Wildlife Site.  

 
b) authorise that the Head of Law and Governance and the Head of 
Environment, Housing and Leisure to undertake all necessary procedures 
under Section 278 of the Highways Act 1980 to secure the following 
highways improvements:  
Provision of roundabout new accesses 
Improved footpath links 
Associated street lighting 
Associated drainage 
Associated road markings 
Associated Traffic Regulation Orders 
Associated street furniture & signage 
 
c) authorise that the Head of Law and Governance and the Head of 
Environment, Housing and Leisure to undertake all necessary procedures 
under Section 247 and 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to 

Page 68



 

formally close all roads and footpaths within the site that are no longer 
required. 
 
 
Conditions/Reasons 
 
1.    The development to which the permission relates shall be carried out in 
complete accordance with the following approved plans and specifications: 
         Ordnance survey plan (1:1250) Dwg No. 15370-27  
         Layout as existing Dwg No. 15370-20 
         Layout as existing Dwg No. 15370-21 
         Existing elevations Dwg No. 15370-22 
         Proposed BP building Dwg No. 15370-26 
         Proposed site layout Dwg No. 15370-23 C 
         Illustrative masterplan Dwg No. N912-ONE-ZZ-XX-DR-L-0801 P04  
         Planting Strategy Dwg No. N912-ONE-ZZ-XX-DR-L-0201 P04  
         Costa elevations 1800(Side)-02E 
         Costa floor plan 1800(Side)-03E 
         Costa roof plan 1800(Side)-03C 
         Reason:  To ensure that the development as carried out does not vary from 
the approved plans. 
 
2.    The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 
         Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 9
[...]
 and drive-thru coffee shop (Use Class E) with 
associated car parking, service arrangements, landscaping and access 
including the provision of a new roundabout  

Not to scale © Crown Copyright and database right 
2011.  Ordnance Survey Licence 
Number 0100016801 

 

Date: 30.03.2021 

 

Page 87



 

Appendix 1 – 20/01741/FUL 
Item 2 
 
Consultations/representations 
 
1.0 Internal Consultees 
1.1 Highways Network Manager 
1.2 This application is for the erection of a petrol filling station (Sui Generis) with 
associated retail kiosk (Use Class E) and drive-thru coffee shop (Use Class E) 
with associated car parking, service arrangements, landscaping & access 
including the provision of a new roundabout 
 
1.3 The site is vacant and is located to the north of the business park on 
Silverlink North and a Transport Assessment (TA) was submitted as part of the 
application which looked at the highway network in the vicinity of the site.  The 
impact of the development on the network is not deemed as severe.  As part of 
the development, a new roundabout is proposed that will also serve the existing 
hospital site opposite and act as a traffic calming feature on the existing road. 
 
1.4 Servicing will take place wholly within the site and parking has been provided 
to meet the needs of the site with cycle parking and Electric Vehicle (EV) 
charging points included in the layout. 
 
1.5 The site has pedestrian links into the existing adopted highway at the front as 
well as the Public Right of Way to the east of the site and a Framework Travel 
Plan has been included. 
 
1.6 For these reasons outlined above, conditional approval is recommended. 
 
1.7 Recommendation - Conditional Approval 
 
1.8 The applicant will be required to formally close all roads and footpaths within 
the site that are no longer required under Section 247/257 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1980. 
 
1.9 The applicant will be required to enter into an appropriate Legal Agreement 
for the 
[...]
ts, landscaping and access 
including the provision of a new roundabout (Additional information 
submitted 17.12.2020) 
 
Applicant: BP Oil UK Ltd & Highbridge Business Park Ltd, C/o Agent      
 
Agent: Lichfields, Mr Robert Dibden The St Nicholas Building  St Nicholas 
Street  Newcastle Upon Tyne  NE1 1RF 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Minded to grant  legal agreement req. 
 
One objection has been received:  
- Adverse effect on wildlife  
- Impact on landscape  
- Inappropriate design  
- Loss of visual amenity  
- Out of keeping with surroundings  
- Poor traffic/pedestrian safety  
- Poor/unsuitable vehicular access  
- Traffic congestion  
- Will result in visual intrusion 
-I objection this as we are moving into the world of EV's and moving away 
from ICE this is not a future proof plan, with a costa drive-through only a 
moment away to the west and a fuel station also located a moment away to 
the east it seems an unnecessary build destroying vital green space.  
 
The applicant has suggested that condition 48 is amended as it was not clear 
that only part of the adjacent Local Wildlife Site would be subject to control 
under this condition: 
Current wording:  

Page 113



ADDEND Committee Addendum Report 2 

Printed:4/13/2021 

 

Prior to the commencement of any part of the development hereby approved 
a Litter Management Strategy for the construction and operation of the 
development that extends into the Silverlink Biodiversity Park Local Wildlife 
Site (LWS) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. Thereafter, the development hereby approved shall be 
carried out in full accordance with these agreed details and permanently 
retained post construction.  
Reason: This information is required pre-commencement to ensure that local 
wildlife populations are protected in the interests of ecology having regard to 
the NPPF and Policy DM5.5 of the North Tyneside Local Plan (2017). 
 
Proposed wording: 
Prior to the commencement of a

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday, 27 April 2021 

 
Present:  Councillor F Lott (Chair) 

  Councillors T Brady, B Burdis, L Darke, S Graham, 
P Richardson, W Samuel and F Weetman 

 
Apologies:  Councillor M Green 

 
 
PQ147/20 Appointment of substitutes 

 
There were no substitute members appointed. 
 
 
PQ148/20 Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Sandra Graham declared a non-registerable personal interest in relation to 
planning application 20/01741/FUL, Plot 11, The Silverlink North, Cobalt Business Park 
because her daughter-in-law was a member of Wallsend Harriers and Athletic Club who had 
objected to the application.  
 
 
PQ149/20 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2021 be confirmed and signed 
by the Chair. 
 
 
PQ150/20 Planning Officer Reports 

 
The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when 
determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the planning applications 
listed in the following minutes. 
 
 
PQ151/20 21/00029/FUL, Unicorn House, Stephenson Street, North Shields 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a full planning 
application from North Tyneside Council for creation of 28 units (Use Class C3) comprising 
of 22 town houses and 6 apartments, together with vehicle parking and associated works.  
 
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
Members of the Committee asked questions officers and made comments. In doing so the 
Committee gave particular consideration to: 
a) the proposed provision of 50 car parking spaces for 28 properties which exceeded the 

Council’s minimum standards. Members of the Committee suggested that the number of 
car parking places be reduced because the site was highly sustainable with excellent 



 

2 
Tuesday, 27 April 2021 

links to public transport and to allow the applicants to enhance the proposed 
landscaping scheme. Officers undertook to refer the suggestion to the applicants for 
consideration; and 

b) the safety of road users at the junction of Northumberland Square, Norfolk Street and 
Suez Street. Officers undertook to give further consideration to the concerns expressed 
by members of the Committee and St Columba’s Church as part of an overall review of 
traffic management to be undertaken by the Council as part of the regeneration of the 
town centre. 
 

Resolved that (1) the Committee is minded to grant the application; 
(2) the Head of Housing, Environment and Leisure be granted delegated authority to 
determine the application subject to 

i)  the conditions set out in the planning officer’s report and the addition, omission or 
amendment of any other conditions considered necessary; and 

ii)  the completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 to secure the following; 

Affordable housing: 25% - 7 units 
Ecology and Biodiversity: £2,546 
Allotments: £3,629.12  
Equipped play: £19,600 
Parks and greenspace: £14,909 
Primary education: £75,000 (6 additional primary aged pupils) 
Employment and Training: 1 apprenticeship or £7,000 per apprenticeship or a mix 
of both 
Coastal Mitigation: £9,436 towards the Coastal Mitigation Scheme. 

(3) the Head of Law and Governance and the Head of Environment, Housing and Leisure 
be authorised to undertake all necessary procedures under Section 278 of the Highways Act 
1980 to secure the following highways improvements: 

New car park accesses 
Individual footway crossings 
Upgrade of footpaths abutting the site 
Associated street lighting 
Associated drainage 
Associated road markings 
Associated Traffic Regulation Orders 
Associated street furniture & signage 

 
 
PQ152/20 20/01741/FUL, Plot 11, The Silverlink North, Cobalt Business Park 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an addendum 
circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning application from BP Oil UK Ltd & 
Highbridge Business Park Ltd for the erection of a petrol filling station (Sui Generis) with 
associated retail kiosk (Use Class E) and drive-thru coffee shop (Use Class E) with 
associated car parking, service arrangements, landscaping and access including the 
provision of a new roundabout.  
 
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to: 



 

3 
Tuesday, 27 April 2021 

a) the number of full time equivalent jobs (41) to be created by the proposed 
development; 

b) the impact, in planning terms, of similar existing and proposed facilities being located 
in close proximity to the site; 

c) the impact of the proposed new access roundabout on the local highway network; 
d) the balance which had to be struck between the standard of the proposed pedestrian 

and cycling connections to the adjacent wagonway and minimising their impact on 
landscaping and biodiversity; 

e) the Government’s guidance to local authorities for cycle infrastructure design as set 
out in local transport note LTN 1/20. It was suggested that members of the 
Committee receive a further briefing on the guidance at a future training event; 

f) the likely impact of the proposed development on the adjacent local wildlife site and 
local nature reserve; 

g) whether the proposed development would be in accordance with the criteria set out in 
Policy DM2.3 of the Local Plan relating to the loss of employment land; 

h) the impact of the development on the vitality and viability of town and district centres; 
i) the extent to which the nature of the proposed development was consistent with the 

Council’s commitments contained within its Climate Emergency Action Plan.      
  
Resolved that (1) the Committee is minded to grant the application; 
(2) the Head of Housing, Environment and Leisure be granted delegated authority to 
determine the application subject to: 

i. the conditions set out in the planning officer’s report and addendum and the 
amendment to, addition or omission of any other condition considered necessary; and 

ii. following the completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 to secure the following; 

 Travel Plan monitoring fee £1, 250.00 (£250.00 per annum) 

 £18, 750.00 ecology and biodiversity: towards mitigating the impacts on the Local 
Wildlife Site.  

(3) the Head of Law and Governance and the Head of Environment, Housing and Leisure 
be authorised to undertake all necessary procedures under Section 278 of the Highways Act 
1980 to secure the following highways improvements: 
 Provision of roundabout new accesses 

Improved footpath links 
Associated street lighting 
Associated drainage 
Associated road markings 
Associated Traffic Regulation Orders 
Associated street furniture & signage 

c) the Head of Law and Governance and the Head of Environment, Housing and Leisure be 
authorised to undertake all necessary procedures under Section 247 and 257 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 to formally close all roads and footpaths within the site that 
are no longer required. 
 
 
 
 


